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Sec. '2. Allowance of expenses.—That each of such commis-
sioners shall be allowed and paid in addition to said salary, his
actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by
him in the discharge of his official duties, not exceeding in any
one calendar year the sum of six hundred ($600) for each com-
missioner. Such traveling expenses shall-be allowed by the
county board upon duly verified and itemized bills in the same
manner as other claims against the county.

Sec. 3. AH acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are
hereby expressly repealed.

Approved April 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 157—S. F. No. 84.
An act to amend Chapter 159, Laws 1903, relating to pensions

for retired and disabled policemen.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. $50 monthly pension allowed for retired police-
men.—That section 2 of chapter 159, Laws 1903, relating to
pensions for retired and disabled policemen as amended by chapter
290, Laws 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. That every paid municipal police department now
existing or which may hereafter be organized may and are hereby
authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions of
title 3, chapter 34 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1894, and
acts amendatory thereto, or adopt a constitution and by-laws as a
relief association to provide and permit and allow said police relief
association so incorporated or so organized to pay ou~; of, and from

p <my funds it may have received from the state of Minnesota or from
any other source, a -service pension in such amounts and in such
manner as its articles of incorporation or the constitution and by-
laws shall so designate, not exceeding, however, the sum of fifty
dollars per month to each of its pensioned members who shall have
arrived at the age of fifty years or more, and shall have done active
police duty as a member of such paid municipal police department
for a period of twenty years or more in the police department of
such city in which such relief association shall be so organized,
or who having been disabled physically or mentally because of any
injury received or suffered while in the performance of his duties
as such police officer, so as to render necessary his retirement from
active police service may be placed upon the pension list, and shall
receive such pension as provided for in said articles of incorporation
or constitution and by-laws; provided, however, that said fund shall
not be used for any other purpose other than for the payment of
service pensions and a disability pension as herein provided.

Sec. 2. One-fifth of a mill tax levy authorized.—That section
6 of said statute is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
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Section 6. Said association through its officers shall have full
charge, management and control of the police pension fund herein
provided for, which said fund shall be derived from the following
sources: First, from the gifts of real estate or personal property,
rents, or money or other sources. Second, an amount or sum equal
to one-fifth of one mill shall be annually assessed, levied and col-
lected by the proper officers of such city where a police relief asso-
ciation exists, upon each dollar of each taxable property in such
city as the same appears on the tax records of such city; which said
sum shall by the proper officers of said city be placed to the credit
of the police pension funds, and shall not be used or devoted to any
other purpose other than for the purpose of the police pension fund.

Provided, however, that if at any time the fund so raised by
taxation as in this section provided, together with other resources
exceed the needs of said police pension board in properly carrying
out the provisions of this act, then as often as this shall occur, said
sum so to be raised by taxation shall be proportionately reduced to
such amount as will sufficiently carry out of the provisions of this
act, then there shall only be raised by taxation such part of said
one-fifth of one mill upon each dollar of all the taxable property 'in
such city as shall be necessary for the proper maintenance of said
fund as in this act provided.

Sec. 3. This act shall take* effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 15&—S. F. No. 311.

An act authorizing county boards of counties now or hereafter
having a population of 330,000 or more to provide and-maintain at
the expense of the county, transportation facilities for tfie use of
certain county officers.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation facilities authorized for officers
of Henncpin county.—That in any county of this state now or
hereafter having a population of 330,000 or over, the county
board may provide and maintain at the expense of the county,
transportation facilities for the use of the dounty surveyor and
his deputies, the sheriff and his deputies, and the members of
the county board in and about the performance of the duties of
their respective offices.

The providing of such transportation by the county board
shall be in addition to the compensation now allowed by law to
any such officer or his deputies, and shall be in lieu of any other
allowance for expenses of conveyance or livery hire.


